and loss under the financial result (»Financial expenses«). By con-
trast, the lease expenses relating to operating leases were recog-
nised fully in operating expenses in line with the former legal re-
quirement under IAS 17. This will result in an increase by a not in-
considerable amount in EBITDA in the financial years starting after
1 October 2019.

In the consolidated cash flow statement, the portion of lease instal-
ments representing repayments on former operating leases re-
duces the cash flow from financing activities, starting in financial
year 2019/20, and no longer the cash flow from operating activities.
By the same token, the interest portion of the lease instalments is
recognised in the cash flow from financing activities, starting in fi-
nancial year 2019/20. As a result, cash flow from operating activities
improved by EUR 4.6 million in the first half of financial year
2019/20.

 Half-Year Financial Report of All for One Group AG 11

Impact of first-time application of IFRS 16 on the consolidated balance sheet as at 1 October 2019

in KEUR
30.09.2019

(as previously reported)
IFRS 16

adjustment effects
01.10.2019
(adjusted)

Assets
Non-current assets
Fixed assets 23.417 -6.278 17.139
Right-of-use assets – 39.183 39.183

Liabilities and equity

Current liabilities
Lease liabilities 2.562 7.966 10.528

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 4.039 24.939 28.978

Impact of first-time application of IFRS 16 on the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 March 2020

in KEUR
31.03.2020

(IFRS 16)
31.03.2020

(IAS 17)
IFRS 16

adjustment effects
Assets
Non-current assets
Fixed assets 17,009 23,008 -5,999
Right-of-use assets 36,404 0 36,404
Deferred tax assets 483 482 1

Liabilities and equity

Current liabilities
Lease liabilities 10,280 2,618 7,662

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 26,506 3,590 22,916
Deferred tax liabilities 14,665 14,716 -51

Equity
Reserves 67,501 67,622 -121
Non-controlling interests -205 -205 0

Impact of first-time application of IFRS 16 on the consolidated statement of profit and loss for the half-year 2019/20

in KEUR
10/2019 – 03/2020

(IFRS 16)
10/2019 – 03/2020

(IAS 17)
IFRS 16

adjustment effects
EBITDA 20,613 16,042 4,571
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment on intangible and fixed assets -11,221 -6,616 -4,605
EBIT 9,392 9,426 -34
Financial expenses -737 -599 -138
EBT 8,661 8,833 -172
Income tax -2,638 -2,689 51
Result for the period 6,023 6,144 -121
Undiluted and diluted earnings per share (in EUR) 1.19 1.21 -0.02

12 Half-Year Financial Report of All for One Group AG

3. Sales revenues
Sales by type

in KEUR
10/2019 –
03/2020

10/2018 –
03/2019

Cloud services and support (1) 37,695 33,916
Software licenses and support (2) 70,093 72,963
   Software licenses 15,917 21,739
   Software support (3) 54,176 51,224
Consulting and services  74,370 73,960
Sales revenues 182,158 180,839

Cloud and software revenues (1) + (2) 107,788 106,879
Recurring revenues (1) + (3) 91,871 85,140

Sales by country

in KEUR
10/2019 –
03/2020

10/2018 –
03/2019

Germany 157,861 154,076